AXIAL INJECTION IN THE ORSAY PROJECT OF A SUPERCONDUCTING CYCLOTRON
AND IN THE MEDICAL CYCLOTRON MEDICYC
J.P. Schapira
Institut de Physique Nucleaire, BP n O l, 91406 Orsay cedex (France)
and P. Mandrillon
IN2P3-Paris and Centre Antoine Lacassagne, 06054 Nice cedex (France)
Summary
Central geometry compatible with an axial injection

of the cyclotron.
For each harmonic mode, a constant trajectory will
therefore be achieved if one keeps the parameter p'
constant, which means adjusting V proportionnaly to
the value of p, typical of an ion, its charge state
and its energy.
3. The case of the Orsay superconducting
cyclotron project
The Orsay project has been designed to accelerate
not only heavy ions but also light ions5 (protons from
127 to 207 MeV, 3He++ from 186 to 390 MeV), for which
axial injection from a duoplasmatron source becomes
the only solution, if one excludes internal P.I.G.
source. Ions heavier than carbon will be radially
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
332 CH1996-3/84/0000-0332 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE
injected from the Orsay M.P Tandem upgraded to 15 MV.
Axial injection system will also allows the use of
highly stripped ion sources.
The main characteristics of this project are repor-

was possible by just tilting the two first R.F accele
rating gaps to design a central geometry common to the 3
harmonic modes.
These results have then been used as a starting
point for building a model of the central region
(scale 5 : 1) for electr~ytic tank measurements. In
three minor modifications of this model, the final
central geometry was fixed for the reference trajectories
corresponding to the 3 harmonic modes (fig. 2) .It became
thus possible to design two permanent pullers, for
h = 2,3 and h = 4 respectively in the central region of
the Orsay project. On the other hand it is worth poin
ting out that the trajectories were calculated directly
from the equipotential lines (and not from the electrical
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
CH1996-3/84/0000-0333 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE 333
field) taken during the electrolytic tank measurements
(program AGORAll).
Fig.2 - Central region and the three trajectories
h ~ 2,3 and 4 calculated by AGORA, from the electroly

o p
simplicity, that the x o ' Yo movements were decoupled
at the mirror entrance, although this is not gene-
rally the case (the cyclotron axial field up-stream
couples these two motions). The phase-energy acceptance
has been calculated assuming a trajectory reference
(x
o
~ Yo ~ x'o ~ y'o ~ 0). The results for each har-
monic are shown in fig. 5. Only ion sources of very
good emittance are able to match the fairly small
geometrical acceptance lying between 100 and 200 TI
mrnx mrad. Yet a recent review 13 indicates that it should
be possible to achieve a normalized emittance of the
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
334 CH1996-3/84/0000-0334 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE
order of EN ;;: 0.15 1Tmrnxmrad with duoplasmatron and high
charge states sources.
x'o(mradl X'o (mrod)
-,

30
20
10
I ~=OC!p
2.
Fig.6 - Curve p = f(E;) corresponding to h = 1 for which
further orbit centering is achieved, in the case of the
2-dimensionnal analysis for MEDICYC. On clearly sees
the allowed p- allowed bands and the corresponding
inflector types.
The central geometry of MEDICYC has also been desi
gned with the constraint that the entrance point on the
first R.F gap should be the same for the two harmonic
modes (one single puller). This condition was not
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
CH1996-3/84/0000-0335 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE 335
possible unless th e t wo f irs t R.F gaps were tilted like
in the Orsay project. The r esul t of BORON (adapted to
MEDICYC) fo r the choosen 2-dimensionnal geometry is
shown on fig . 6 whe r e th e curve p = f(~) corresponding

9. J. Depauw e t a l., Injection axiale dans l e cyclotron
supraconducteur du projet d'Ors ay : premie res etudes
des aspects techniques (geometrie centrale, inflec
teur), report IPNO-GEPL 83-02
10. J.P. Schapira, 9th Int. Conf. on cyclotrons and
their applications, Caen (Sept.81) 307
11. P . Mandrillon , La geometrie centra le de Medicyc,
Centre Antoine Lacas sagne, Nice (Oct. 1980)
12. J.P. Schapira, Transport au l e r ordre d'un fais ceau
injecte l e long de l'axe du cyclotron, Report GEPL
12-81-27
13. A. Cabrespine, report IPN/GEPL-l0-80
14 . J.L. Pabo t, Thesis 1968, Grenobl e University, France
15. R.W. Muller, Nucl. Instr. and Meth . 54 (1967) 29
Proceedings of the Tenth International Conference on Cyclotrons and their Applications, East Lansing, Michigan, USA
336 CH1996-3/84/0000-0336 $1.00 c○ 1984 IEEE